

立法會
Legislative Council

LC Paper No. CB(3) 576/11-12

Ref : CB(3)/B/TH/4 (10-11)

Tel : 3919 3306

Date : 20 March 2012

From : Clerk to the Legislative Council

To : All Members of the Legislative Council

Council meeting of 28 March 2012

Road Traffic (Amendment) (No.2) Bill 2011

Committee stage amendments

The Second Reading debate on the above Bill will be resumed at the Council meeting of 28 March 2012. Subject to the Bill receiving a Second Reading, the President has given permission for the Secretary for Transport and Housing to move amendments to the Bill at its Committee stage.

2. As directed by the President, the amendments are attached for Members' consideration.

(Desmond LAM)
for Clerk to the Legislative Council

Encl.

Road Traffic (Amendment) (No. 2) Bill 2011

Committee Stage

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Transport and Housing

<u>Clause</u>	<u>Amendment Proposed</u>
7	<p>(a) Before the proposed section 67A(1), by adding—</p> <p>“(1A) In this section—</p> <p><i>fitted EDRD</i> (已裝配電子數據記錄儀) has the meaning given to it by regulation 2 of the Road Traffic (Construction and Maintenance of Vehicles) Regulations (Cap. 374 sub. leg. A).”.</p> <p>(b) By deleting the proposed section 67A(7).</p>
8	<p>(a) In the proposed section 102I(2)(b), by deleting “not valid except” and substituting “only valid”.</p> <p>(b) In the proposed section 102I(7)(a), by deleting “a designation” and substituting “the designation of a pre-service training school”.</p> <p>(c) In the proposed section 102I(10)(b), by deleting “not valid except” and substituting “only valid”.</p> <p>(d) In the Chinese text, in the proposed section 102J(6)(b), by deleting “人”.</p>
12	<p>(a) In the Chinese text, in the proposed regulation 24B(10)(e), by deleting “製造商” and substituting “廠名”.</p> <p>(b) In the Chinese text, in the proposed regulation 24C(10)(e), by deleting “製造商” and substituting “廠名”.</p>

15

In the Chinese text, in the proposed Schedule 19—

- (a) in section 2, by deleting “等性” and substituting “特性”；
- (b) in section 12, by deleting “準確性” and substituting “的操作”.